Synthesis and Properties of Highly Hydrophilic Waterborne
Polyurethane-Ureas Containing Various Hardener Content for
Waterproof Breathable Fabrics
Eun-Young Kim,1 Jung-Hee Lee,2 Dong-Jin Lee,2 Young-Hee Lee,3 Jang-Hun Lee,4 Han-Do Kim3
1Institution of Industrial Science and Technology, Pukyong National University, Busan 608-737, Korea
2Korea Institute of Footwear and Leather Technology, Busan 614-100, Korea
3Department of Organic Material Science and Engineering, Pusan National University, Busan 609-735, Korea
4Institute Infrastructure Support, DYETEC, Daegu 703-834, Korea
Correspondence to: H.-D. Kim (E-mail: kimhd@pusan.ac.kr)
ABSTRACT: As part of an ongoing search for highly hydrophilic waterborne polyurethanes for waterproof breathable fabrics, a water-
borne polyurethane [waterborne polyurethane-ureas (WBPU): P70, the number indicates the poly(ethylene glycol) (PEG) content] dis-
persion was synthesized from PEG (70 wt %) and dimethylol propionic acid (14 mol %) as the hydrophilic/ionic components, 4,40-dii-
socyanato dicyclohexylmethane as a diisocyanate, ethylenediamine as a chain extender, and aliphatic tri-isocyanate as a hardener. To
determine the best highly hydrophilic WBPU coatings for waterproof breathable fabrics, this study focused on the effect of the hard-
ener content(0–1.2 wt %) in the WBPU P70 sample on the dynamic thermal mechanical properties, contact angle/surface energy, water
swelling, water insolubility, and water vapor transmission rate (WVTR). The contact angle, water swelling, glass transition temperature,
modulus, and strength increased with increasing hardener content, whereas the surface energy, water insolubility, and WVTR decreased.
Sample P70/0.5 (cured sample containing 0.5 wt % of hardener) showed relatively good dimensional stability in water (high water
insolubility), strong hydrophilicity (low-water contact angle/high-surface energy/high water absorption), and a high WVTR, highlight-
ing its promising applications in waterproof breathable fabrics. VC 2012 Wiley Periodicals, Inc. J. Appl. Polym. Sci. 129: 1745–1751, 2013
KEYWORDS: hydrophilic polymers; coatings; fibers; polyurethanes
Received 2 October 2012; accepted 20 November 2012; published online 19 December 2012

PEG
content
(wt %)
Hardener
(wt %)
Water
insolubility
(%)
Water
absorption
(%)
Equilibrium
water
content (%)H12MDI PEG DMPA TEA EDA
Pristine WBPU P70 1.1 0.43 0.31 0.31 0.36 14 70 0 Soluble – –
P70/0.25 1.1 0.43 0.31 0.31 0.36 14 70 0.25 58.0 100.5 91
P70/0.50 1.1 0.43 0.31 0.31 0.36 14 70 0.50 93.0 645 87
P70/0.75 1.1 0.43 0.31 0.31 0.36 14 70 0.75 94.5 482 83
P70/1.00 1.1 0.43 0.31 0.31 0.36 14 70 1.00 96.2 457 82
P70/1.25 1.1 0.43 0.31 0.31 0.36 14 70 1.25 97.5 399 80
ARTICLE
1746 J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2013, DOI: 10.1002/APP.38860 WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP
prepolymer mixture to adjust the viscosity of the solution. TEA